ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and $31.9 million and $28.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.

Note 13. Adjustments to Previously Reported Financial Statements from the Adoption of an Accounting Pronouncement

As discussed in Note 1, Summary
of
Operations
and
Significant
Accounting
Policies
, Topic 606 and ASUs 2016-15 and 2016-18 were adopted by us as of
January 1, 2018 with retrospective application to January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2017.

The following tables summarize the effects of adopting Topic 606 and ASU 2016-18 had on our previously reported financial statements.

19

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands, except par value data)

   December 31, 2017

  As Reported
Adoption of Topic

606   As Adjusted
  (Unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 148,113   $ —   $ 148,113
Restricted cash   3,849   —   3,849
Accounts receivable   121,576   —   121,576
Contract assets   —   105,619   105,619
Inventories   67,064   (62,952)   4,112
Inventories held for customer orders   64,858   (64,858)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   27,507   —   27,507

Total current assets   432,967   (22,191)   410,776
Property, plant, and equipment, net   123,480   —   123,480
Goodwill   2,807   —   2,807
Intangible assets, net   150   958   1,108
Other noncurrent assets   14,130   4,261   18,391

Total assets   $ 573,534   $ (16,972)   $ 556,562

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 166,743   $ —   $ 166,743
Accrued warranty   29,163   1,256   30,419
Deferred revenue   81,048   (81,048)   —
Customer deposits   10,134   (9,702)   432
Current maturities of long-term debt   35,506   —   35,506
Contract liabilities   —   2,763   2,763

Total current liabilities   322,594   (86,731)   235,863
Long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs and current maturities   85,879   —   85,879
Other noncurrent liabilities   4,444   494   4,938

Total liabilities   412,917   (86,237)   326,680
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common shares, $0.01 par value, 100,000 shares authorized and 34,049
   shares issued and 34,021 shares outstanding at December 31, 2017   340   —   340
Paid-in capital   301,543   —   301,543
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (558)   —   (558)
Accumulated deficit   (140,197)   69,265   (70,932)
Treasury stock, at cost, 28 shares at December 31, 2017   (511)   —   (511)

Total stockholders’ equity   160,617   69,265   229,882
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 573,534   $ (16,972)   $ 556,562

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our condensed consolidated balance sheet include 1) amounts being recognized as revenue for work performed
as production takes place over time as contract assets, which differs from the prior practice of including the balances in inventory; 2) no longer reporting inventory
held for customer orders or deferred revenue since revenue is now being recognized over the course of the production process, and before the product is delivered
to the customer; 3) that contract liabilities are reported for amounts collected from customers in advance of the production of products, similar to our prior practice
of recording customer deposits; and 4) the cumulative amount of the effect to prior periods’ net income related to the adoption of Topic 606 through December 31,
2017 is reflected in retained earnings.

20

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2017

 As Reported
Adoption of Topic

606   As Adjusted
 (Unaudited)
Net sales $ 243,354   $ 10,144   $ 253,498
Cost of sales   198,141   12,699   210,840
Startup and transition costs   12,352   —   12,352

Total cost of goods sold   210,493   12,699   223,192
Gross profit   32,861   (2,555)   30,306

General and administrative expenses   9,315   —   9,315
Income from operations   23,546   (2,555)   20,991

Other income (expense):
Interest income   48   —   48
Interest expense   (3,254)   —   (3,254)
Realized gain on foreign currency remeasurement   39   —   39
Miscellaneous income   390   —   390

Total other expense   (2,777)   —   (2,777)
Income before income taxes   20,769   (2,555)   18,214

Income tax benefit (provision)   (371)   3,894   3,523
Net income $ 20,398   $ 1,339   $ 21,737

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   33,891   33,891   33,891
Diluted   35,015   35,015   35,015

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.60   $ 0.04   $ 0.64
Diluted $ 0.58   $ 0.04   $ 0.62

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our condensed consolidated income statement relate to amounts being recognized as revenue for work
performed as production takes place over time, which differs from the prior practice of recognizing revenue when the product was delivered to the customer.

21

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended
 September 30, 2017

 As Reported
Adoption of Topic

606   As Adjusted
 (Unaudited)
Net sales $ 683,142   $ 18,553   $ 701,695
Cost of sales   568,659   23,836   592,495
Startup and transition costs   29,051   —   29,051

Total cost of goods sold   597,710   23,836   621,546
Gross profit   85,432   (5,283)   80,149

General and administrative expenses   28,373   —   28,373
Income from operations   57,059   (5,283)   51,776

Other income (expense):
Interest income   78   —   78
Interest expense   (9,215)   —   (9,215)
Realized loss on foreign currency remeasurement   (2,575)   —   (2,575)
Miscellaneous income   968   —   968

Total other expense   (10,744)   —   (10,744)
Income before income taxes   46,315   (5,283)   41,032

Income tax provision   (8,514)   4,009   (4,505)
Net income $ 37,801   $ (1,274)   $ 36,527

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   33,789   33,789   33,789
Diluted   34,748   34,748   34,748

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.12   $ (0.04)   $ 1.08
Diluted $ 1.09   $ (0.04)   $ 1.05

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our condensed consolidated income statement relate to amounts being recognized as revenue for work
performed as production takes place over time, which differs from the prior practice of recognizing revenue when the product was delivered to the customer.

22

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Con densed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(In thousands)

   Three Months Ended
  September 30, 2017

  As Reported
Adoption of Topic

606   As Adjusted
  (Unaudited)
Net income   $ 20,398   $ 1,339   $ 21,737
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation adjustments   1,231   —   1,231
Comprehensive income   $ 21,629   $ 1,339   $ 22,968

   Nine Months Ended
  September 30, 2017

  As Reported
Adoption of Topic

606   As Adjusted
  (Unaudited)
Net income   $ 37,801   $ (1,274)   $ 36,527
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation adjustments   2,808   —   2,808
Comprehensive income   $ 40,609   $ (1,274)   $ 39,335

23

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity
(In thousands)

   Common   Paid-in

Accumulated
other

comprehensive   Accumulated
Treasury

stock,
Total

stockholders'
  Shares   Amount   capital   loss   deficit   at cost   equity
  (Unaudited)

Balance at December 31, 2017 - as reported   34,049   $ 340   $ 301,543   $ (558)   $ (140,197)  $ (511)   $ 160,617
Cumulative effect of the adoption of Topic 606   —   —   —   —   69,265   —   69,265

Balance at December 31, 2017 - as adjusted   34,049   $ 340   $ 301,543   $ (558)   $ (70,932)  $ (511)   $ 229,882

The adoption of Topic 606 increased our total stockholders’ equity in 2015 and 2016 by $61.2 million and $12.3 million, respectively and decreased our total
stockholders’ equity in 2017 by $4.2 million.

24

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)

   Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2017

   As Reported
Adoption of
Topic 606

Adoption of
ASU 2016-18   As Adjusted

   (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income   $ 37,801   $ (1,274)   $ —   $ 36,527
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
   provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   13,622   521   —   14,143
Share-based compensation expense   4,794   —   —   4,794
Amortization of debt issuance costs   430   —   —   430
Deferred income taxes   —   (2,613)   —   (2,613)

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (66,438)   —   —   (66,438)
Contract assets and liabilities   —   7,604   —   7,604
Inventories   (24,979)   24,644   —   (335)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   881   —   —   881
Other noncurrent assets   3,067   (2,619)   (8,063)   (7,615)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   47,498   585   —   48,083
Accrued warranty   8,238   (103)   —   8,135
Customer deposits   9,019   (9,019)   —   —
Deferred revenue   17,726   (17,726)   —   —
Other noncurrent liabilities   (136)   —   —   (136)

Net cash provided by operating activities   51,523   —   (8,063)   43,460
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment   (35,312)   —   —   (35,312)
Net cash used in investing activities   (35,312)   —   —   (35,312)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Repayments of term loan   (2,812)   —   —   (2,812)
Net proceeds from accounts receivable financing   8,196   —   —   8,196
Proceeds from working capital loans   6,620   —   —   6,620
Repayments of working capital loans   (11,258)   —   —   (11,258)
Net proceeds from other debt   4,556   —   —   4,556
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   988   —   —   988
Repurchase of common stock including shares withheld in lieu of
income taxes   (1,264)   —   —   (1,264)
Restricted cash   (1,543)   —   1,543   —

Net cash provided by financing activities   3,483   —   1,543   5,026
Impact of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash
   equivalents   305   —   —   305

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   19,999   —   (6,520)   13,479
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year   119,066   —   10,797   129,863
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $ 139,065   $ —   $ 4,277   $ 143,342

The primary effects of the adoption of Topic 606 on our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows include 1) the establishment of contract assets and
liabilities; 2) the reduction of inventory and elimination of inventory held for customer orders; and 3) the elimination of deferred revenue. For more details on these
items, see the disclosure related to the effect of the adoption of Topic 606 on our condensed consolidated balance sheet.

25

TPI COMPOSITES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As part of our adoption of Topic 606, we have elected to use the following practical expedients: